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-5} (6) one mayor or councilman from each municipality of over
10,000 in each county;

{6} (7) two school board members;

{7 (8) one member from each council of governments;
£8) (9} one member representing special districts;

9)_(10) citizens representing public interests within the region
including members of minority groups to be selected after adoption of
the bylaws of the commission; and -

38} (11} a chairman appointed by the state planning officer,
pursuant to section 462.389.

Approved April 29, 1971.

CHAPTER 175—S8.F.No.1309

An act relating to a corﬂ)act between the states of North
Dakota, South Dakota and Minnesota, and the tristate wafers
gcl)?ﬂission; repealing Minnesota Statutes 1969, Sections 114.09 to

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. TRI-STATE WATERS COMPACT; REPEAL. Min-
nesota Statutes 1969, Sections 114.09, 114.10, and 114.11 are repealed.

Approved April 29, 1971.

CHAPTER 176—H.F.No.401

An act relating to education; Indian scholarships; amending
Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 124.48.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:
Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 124.48, is amended to
read:

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout,
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124.48 INDIAN SCHOLARSHIPS; AMOUNT. The state board
may award scholarships to any student who has one-fourth or more -
Indian blcod and who, in the opinion of the board, has the capabilities
to profit from education. Scholarship shall be for advanced or
specialized education in accredited or approved colleges or in business,
technical or vocational schools. Scholarships shall be used to defray
tuition, incidental fees and the cost of board and room and shall be
paid directly to the college or school concerned. The amount and
type of each such scholarship shall be determined through the advice
and counsel of the Minnesota Indian scholarship committee. Neo
sehotarsmip-shall-exceed $800-to-an ndian-student-in-any-one-sehoo

When an Indian student satisfactorily completes the work
required by a certain college or school in a school year he is eligible
for additional scholarships, if additional training is necessary to reach
his educational and vocational ebjective. Scholarshi?s may not be

given to any Indian student for more than four years of study.

Approved April 29, 1971.

CHAPTER 177—H.F.No.408

An act relating to divorce; grounds for; amending Minnesota
Statutes 1969, Section 518.06.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 518.06, is amended
to read: .

518.06 DIVORCE; GROUNDS. A divorce from the bonds of
matrimony may be adjudged by the district court for any of the
following causes:

(1) Adultery;
(2) Impotency;

(3)-Gruel-and-inhuman-treatment_A course of conduct detrimen-
tal to the marriage relationship of the party seeking the divorce ;

(4) Sentence to imprisonment in any state or United States
prison or any state or United States reformatory subsequent to the

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.



